

No. 13-604

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NICHOLAS BRADY HEIEN,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH CAROLINA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
North Carolina Supreme Court

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* – PROFESSORS
CHARLES E. MACLEAN & ADAM LAMPARELLO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

James J. Berles
Counsel of Record
Charles E. MacLean &
Adam Lamparello
Assistant Professors of Law
Indiana Tech Law School
1600 E. Washington Blvd.
Fort Wayne, IN 46803
1-855-TECHLAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. Mistakes of Law Are Neither Reasonable Nor Constitutionally-Permissible Bases for Reasonable Suspicion	6
A. Pure Mistakes of Law Are <i>Per Se</i> Unreasonable	7
B. Mistaken Interpretations of Law Are Not Sufficient to Establish Reasonable Suspicion of Unlawful Conduct	11
C. Mistakes of Fact May, in Some Circumstances, Support a Finding of Reasonable Suspicion.	14
II. The General Public Should Not Be Required to Know More Than Those Who Enforce the Law	15
III. Where Law Enforcement Mistakenly Interprets the Law, Reasonable Suspicion Can Only Be Justified if There is an Adequate, Independent, and Legitimate Basis for the Stop	17
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barlow v. United States</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 404 (1833)	5
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998)	5
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	5
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	6, 8
<i>State v. Heien</i> , 737 S.E.2d 351 (N.C. 2013)	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	6
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>United States v. Coplin</i> , 463 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1237 (2007)	8
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	6
<i>United States v. Delfin-Colina</i> , 464 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2006)	17-18

<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 689 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Hodson</i> , 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 395 (1870)	5-6
<i>United States v. King</i> , 244 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez-Soto</i> , 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>United States v. Lopez-Valdez</i> , 178 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States v. Mariscal</i> , 285 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 14
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 453 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Miguel</i> , 368 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 146 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 454 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Nicholson</i> , 721 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2013)	9, 12

<i>United States v. Raney</i> , 633 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 211 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Tibbetts</i> , 396 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2005)	8, 12
<i>United States v. Twilley</i> , 222 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 232 F.3d 350 (3d Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 455 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	6, 7, 8-9

Statutes

N.C. GEN. STAT. § 20-129(g)	3, 10
U.S. Const. amend. IV	passim

Secondary Authorities

Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW § 5.1 (1986)	15-16
